
 
Please contact Denise French  on 01270 686464 
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
Date: Thursday, 11th November, 2010 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Interests/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests or members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to any 
item on the agenda.  
 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5. The Cheshire and Wirral Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2010. 

 
6. Patient Services Transport Review  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report on a review of Patient Services Transport. 

 
7. Implications of the proposed closure of Riseley Street, The Willows, 

Macclesfield and Tatton Ward, Knutsford  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Thursday, 9th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 
Councillor C Beard (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, S Bentley, D Flude, S Furlong, S Jones, A Moran, 
A Thwaite and C Tomlinson 

 
 

60 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor R Domleo, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
Councillor O Hunter, Cabinet Support Member for Adult and Health Services 
 

61 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
P Lloyd, Director of Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing 
G Kilminster    )  Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing  
L Scally   )  Directorate 
S Shorter   ) 
Dr H Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health 
F Field, Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust 
D Parr, Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust 
T Bullock, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Nursing, Mid Cheshire 
Hospitals Foundation Trust, 
Dr M Dickinson 
M Flynn, Scrutiny Team 
D J French, Scrutiny Team 
 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors G Baxendale and D 
Bebbington, and Portfolio Holder Councillor A Knowles. 
 

63 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  
 
RESOLVED: that the following declarations of interest be noted: 
 

 Councillor C Andrew, personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
member of the Cheshire Area Partnership; 

 Councillor D Flude, personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
member of the Alzheimers Society and Cheshire Independent Advocacy; 
and  

 Councillor A Moran, personal interest on the grounds that he was a 
member of Mid Cheshire Hospital Foundation Trust. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
64 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
meeting. 
 

65 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 August 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

66 DR FOSTER REPORT "HOW SAFE IS YOUR HOSPITAL?"  
 
Dr M Dickinson, GP and Tracy Bullock, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Nursing, Mid Cheshire Hospitals Foundation Trust, briefed the Committee on 
mortality rate figures following concerns that had been raised in the Dr Foster 
report “How Safe is your Hospital?” in relation to the Hospital Trust.   
 
Dr Dickinson explained that the two main commercial companies which provided 
information on the Standard Mortality Rate (SMR) were Dr Foster and CHKS.  
However, each used a different logistic model, which meant different 
Standardised Mortality Rates could arise for the same hospital.  This had resulted 
in criticism nationally. 
 
Nonetheless, the Hospital Trust was committed to ensuring mortality rates were 
as low as possible and had introduced a Mortality Reduction Group whose role 
was to review patients’ records and highlight any lessons to be learned.  The 
Trust had also recruited 3 Acute Physicians to deal with admissions via Accident 
and Emergency; this had resulted in improved patient flow and fewer moves 
between wards following admission.  Mortality rates were measured using an 
average of 100 and in July, the Hospital Trust mortality rate was 65. 
 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and the 
following points were raised: 
 

 Whether there were pre and post operative delays in treating fractures?  
In response, the Committee was advised that there were not usually 
lengthy waits for surgery and the Hospital used an emergency list to 
operate within around 24 - 48 hours where it was safe to do so;  the 
Hospital also had low infection rates particularly in relation to orthopaedic 
surgery; 

 The need when looking at performance and target in
[...]
e work to be carried out; there had not 
proved any demand to re-open these beds so they could be re-provided as 
intermediate care beds. 
 
The Tatton Ward would be closed to admissions for 4 months and medical, 
nursing and clinical support staff redeployed across the two remaining sites.  The 
arrangements would be reviewed weekly by the senior management team.  The 
Committee was advised of the communication process about the temporary 
closure which included staff, patients, carers, the local MP as well as the general 
public. 
 
During discussion of the item, Members raised the issue about the building not 
being fit for purpose and concern that if the Tatton Ward was closed it would 
cause further deterioration to the building’s fabric.  Members also raised transport 
issues for families visiting relatives; in response, the Committee was advised that 
the Trust did have a pool of volunteer drivers who could help if required. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the impact the closure would have on 
social care provision and the viability of Bexton Court; this was a facility linked to 
the Tatton Ward and the two provisions existed as one unit.  Members also noted 
the Task/Finish Group which had been set up to look at future healthcare 
provision in Knutsford and whether the Group had a role in looking at the impact 
of this proposal. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(a) a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on the 
implications for social care provision at Bexton Court following the temporary 
closure of the Tatton Ward, Knutsford Community Hospital; and 
 
(b) the Department of Health be advised of the Committee’s concerns regarding 
the apparent shortage of medical staff in the appropriate grades, with expertise in 
the care of the elderly, particularly in light of the ageing population. 

Page 3



 
68 PROPOSED CHANGES TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN CENTRAL 

AND EASTERN CHESHIRE  
 
The Committee considered a report on proposed changes to s
[...]
 work to 
improve health outcomes and reduce inequalities.  There would also be an 
opportunity for partners to sign up to the charter.  All Members would be invited to 
the conference. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and the future work outlined, be 
supported. 
 

72 NHS WHITE PAPER - EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE, LIBERATING THE 
NHS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Primary Care Trust Director of 
Governance and Strategic Planning on the NHS White Paper – Equity and 
Excellence: Liberating the NHS.  The proposals aimed to ensure that the NHS 
was a world class service that was easy to access, treated people as individuals 
and offered care that was safe and of the highest quality.  The White Paper and 
its 5 supporting documents were currently out for consultation until 11 October. 
 
The supporting paper “Local democratic legitimacy in health” was of particular 
relevance for both the Council and the Committee.  The paper outlined how 
power would be given to those who knew best through their work in the 
communities such as GPs and local authorities.  There was an enhanced role for 
local authorities who would take on responsibility for public health through Health 
and Well Being Boards.  There would also be a powerful local voice through the 
introduction of HealthWatch, which would see an expanded role for the Local 
Involvement Networks. 
 
The report outlined that the PCT and Council were jointly considering the 
proposals. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposals contained in the White Paper be noted and any 
response be considered by the Mid Point meeting on 7 October. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 

Page 7



 
 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the The Cheshire and Wirral Councils' Joint 
Scrutiny Committee 

held on Monday, 12th July, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Flude (Chairman) 
Councillor P Lott (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Beckett, C Andrew, C Beard, Dawson, S Jones,  W Livesley, 
Roberts, Thompson, Watt, B Silvester, Povall and Salter 

 
 

48 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor R Wilkins – substitute for Councillor A Bridson (Wirral Borough 
Council). 
 

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cheshire West and Chester 
Councillors J Grimshaw and G Smith and Wirral Councillors A Bridson (substitute 
– Councillor R Wilkins) and S Mountney. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED:  That the following Declarations of Interest be noted: 
 

 Councillors C Andrew and P Lott, personal interests on the grounds that 
they were members of the Local Involvement Network; 

 Councillor D Flude, personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
member of the Alzheimers Society and Cheshire Independent Advocacy; 

 Councillor D Roberts, personal interest on the grounds that her daughter 
was an employee of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

 
51 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Julia Cottier, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Avril Devaney, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Denise French, Cheshire East Council 
Val McGee, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Andy Styring, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Mike O’Regan, Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 May 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

53 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the Chief Executive’s update report on the following 
items: 
 

 Service developments and variations update – following reports to the last 
meeting on the consultation processes for 2 substantial developments – 
Delivering high quality services through efficient design; and Redesigning 
Adult and Older People’s Mental Health S
[...]
 this paper 
will have no effect on the provision Emergency Ambulance Services operated by NWAS. 

 
2. Background 

 
The North West PCT Alliance has developed and implemented a robust Performance and 
Governance Framework in partnership with NWAS. The aim of this framework is to 
ensure that all aspects of contractual requirements are met to ensure that patients get the 
best service possible.  The Performance and Governance Framework reflects the 
complexity of commissioning and engagement arrangements for PTS and recognises 
each of the 24 North West PCTs as key partners involved in the improvement process.  
To ensure consistency the co-ordinating lead for the 24 PCTs with commissioning 
responsibilities with respect to Ambulance Services is NHS Blackpool.  Improvement plan 
for PTS has been developed with NWAS and with the support of the Commissioning 
Business Service (CBS) of Greater Manchester and NHS North West. The improvement 
plan for PTS has also benefited from stakeholder input from the Department of Health 
and inputs from the following areas: 

 
• Communications 
• Patients 
• Finance 
• Contract monitoring 
• Commissioning 
• Clinicians 
• Human Resource 

 
 

3. The Requirement for service development 
 

3.1 Drivers for change 
 

In 2007, the Department of Health (DoH) published a national policy document entitled 
Eligibility Criteria for Patient Transport Services, which provided revised criteria for 
non-emergency patient transport services.  This document stated that it is the 
responsibility of the PCTs/commissioners to ensure that eligibility criteria are rolled out 
across providers of PTS services. As defined by the DoH, patients are eligible for PTS 
in the following circumstances: 

 
• A patient’s medical condition requires the skills or support of PTS staff on/after the 

journey  

Agenda Item 6Page 13



  

• It would be detrimental to a patient’s condition/recovery if they were to travel by 
other means 

• A patient’s medical condition impacts upon their mobility to such an extent that 
they would be unable to access healthcare or it would be detrimental/hinder 
recovery to travel by other means 

• A recognised parent/guardian where children are being conveyed. 
 
Following a comprehensive review of PTS across the North West the 24 PCTs agreed 
the need to improve access to PTS services as there was a high level of variation in 
the interpretation of the above access criteria.  In early 2010, NHS Blackpool 
established a project implementation team to progress the consistent use of the DoH’s 
defined eligibility criteria. This would allow all healthcare professionals to ensure equity 
when booking PTS journeys through NWAS.   

 
To ensure the criteria are applied consistently work has been undertaken by the 
project team to devise a small number of pre-eligibility assessment questions which 
will be used by staff when making a PTS booking.  

 
 3.2 Impact of New Technology 
 

Currently all transport bookings are done via a variety of booking methods including 
booking centres, hospital administration systems, telephone, Ambulance Liaison 
Officers and a number of other routes. 
 
To capitalise on the opportunities offered by new technology the access pathway to 
PTS will now feature a pre assessment tool which will be web based.   The web based 
system will capture all the information required and allow booking centre staff, booking 
agents or healthcare professionals to take a patient through the eligibility assessment 
in order to book their transport. The system will speed up the process and offer a full 
audit trail of all bookings made. 
 
For the small cohort of patients that self book; they will be able to book their transport 
by telephoning an NWAS Control Centre.  
 
Telephone booking will still be available for staff should they not have access to a 
computer terminal. All telephone bookings will still be captured on the web based 
system via the ambulance control centre. 
[...]
ome key patient groups to discuss the changes 
and how it may impact upon their members.  This includes; Local Involvement Networks, 
NWAS’ critical friends network, Age UK, the Older People’s Partnership, PALS.  The early 
adopters will also engage with their patient forums too. 
 

Page 18



Version 1 2010 (LS) 1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

11 November 2011 

Report of:  Lucia Scally – Head of Strategic 
Commissioning and Safeguarding 

Subject/Title:   Report on implications of the proposed 
closure of Riseley Street, The Willows and 
Tatton Ward 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Roland Domleo 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
1.1 Overview and Scrutiny requested a view for Adult Social Care of the impact of 
these proposed closures. 
 
1.2 Riseley Street provides short break accommodation for adults with a learning 
disability and their carers. The service is based in Macclesfield. 
 
1.3 The Willows provides support to adults experiencing mental ill health during the 
day through providing meaningful activities that assist in stabilising mental health and 
wellbeing. 
 
1.4 The Tatton Ward is in Knutsford and provides Intermediate Care Beds within a 
Community Setting for Older People requiring health input. 
 
1.5 We want to work in partnership with Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care 
Trust (CECPCT) and service providers to achieve the necessary financial savings for 
each organisation. This collaborative work is essential to ensuring that no one party 
[including the Council] faces additional cost pressures as a result of service changes. 
 
2.0  Riseley Street – Macclesfield [Health Respite Service] 
 
2.1 The proposal to close Riseley Street will result in no health respite provision being 
available within the footprint of Cheshire East. Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP) 
and CECPCT have undertaken a review of all services commissioned from CWP to 
determine where financial savings could be realised. The conclusion of this work has 
identified that current customers using Riseley Street could access health respite from 
Crook Lane in Winsford. 
 
2.2 The consultation being undertaken will not conclude until the end of November 
therefore views of customers and families will not be available until December. 
Additionally the joint reviews of customers using this service to establish health and 
social care needs will not be completed until the end of November. This review will 
also include, where appropriate a Carers Assessment. 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



Version 1 2010 (LS) 2

 
2.3 Until the consultation and individual review work has been completed a true 
analysis of the impact of this proposed closure on Adult Social Care cannot truly be 
identified. However we would anticipate that customers accessing Crook Lane in 
Winsford would incur additional transport costs for the Council. It is also likely that 
demand for current building based services in the Council will increase. The cost of 
reassessments in a tight timeframe also needs noting. 
  
2.4 Adult Social Care recognise that the building currently used by CWP for health 
respite currently within CEC footprint is not suitable for such provision and that CQC 
registration is of concern to CWP. However for an adult with a learning disability and 
their carer, they want access to short break options that can meet their needs 
appropriately. Their needs are not defined by who should technically provide the 
service, and it is for this reason that we would propose a joint review of health and 
social care respite across the footprint of Cheshire East Council. 
 
2.5 We [CECPCT and CEC] would want to investigate the potential for providing 
respite provision jointly that has step up and step down support fac
[...]
ervices 
and personal budgets.   

Page 20



Version 1 2010 (LS) 3

 
3.4 The individual reviews will have an impact on CMHTs.  The work to complete the 
individual reviews will have an impact on the CMHT team work load and their capacity 
to complete them, will need to be planned within their work load. 
 
4.0  Tatton Ward – Knutsford [Community Hospital] 
 
4.1 The proposal for Bexton Court, Community Support Centre was reported to 
cabinet on the 18th October 2010.  
 
4.2  The East Cheshire Acute Health Trust temporarily closed Tatton Ward  -Knutsford 
Hospital on 6 September and the Director of Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing 
has previously reported  that there would be financial and practice impacts for 
Cheshire East Council.  
 
4.3 We have vacancies in our other Community Support Centres in Crewe, 
Macclesfield and Congleton, which are being adapted as priority to offer dementia 
respite support for people locally.  
 
4.4 As not all customers who currently access Bexton Court are local to Knutsford, the 
offer of an alternative service will be nearer to their home.  We also have specialist 
day services in Handforth and Macclesfield and for customers living in Knutsford and 
its vicinity we will be discussing with individuals local options available via a personal 
budget. Mountview CSC will also be able to offer dementia day care. 
 
4.5 The East Cheshire Acute Trust’s current intention is to re-open Tatton Ward in 
January 2011. The reopening of Bexton will be taken in consultation with East 
Cheshire Trust and will be linked to the re-opening of Tatton Ward. Further work is 
underway to identify the costs associated with ensuring the building and facilities are 
fit for future purpose. A further report and business case with options will be presented 
to OSC. 
 
 4.6 The individuals’ needs will be determined through an individual review, which is 
currently underway. Dedicated social workers have been allocated to support this 
process. 

 
4.
[...]
ov.uk/ecminutes/Published/C00000241/M0000
3098/$$ADocPackPublic.pdf 
 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 The Cheshire and Wirral Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee
	6 Patient Services Transport Review
	7 Implications of the proposed closure of Riseley Street, The Willows, Macclesfield and Tatton Ward, Knutsford



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Thursday, 11th November, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 
Councillor C Beard (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, S Bentley, S Furlong, S Jones, W Livesley, M Lloyd 
and A Thwaite 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Baxendale, D Bebbington, D Flude, A Moran and C Tomlinson 

 
73 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor G Walton, local Member for Bucklow Ward 
 

74 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
P Lloyd, Director of Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing 
S Shorter, Head of Care4ce 
Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust 
M Flynn, Scrutiny Team 
D J French, Scrutiny Team 
Neil Evans, NHS Blackpool 
Adrian Collier, NHS Blackpool 
 

75 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  
 
RESOLVED:  That the following declarations of interest be noted: 
 

 Councillor R Domleo,  declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
respect of item 7 – Implications of the proposed closure of Riseley Street, 
The Willows, Macclesfield and Tatton Ward, Knutsford – in accordance 
with paragraphs 11 and 12 of the Member Code of Conduct and left the 
meeting; 

 Councillors S Jones, B Livesley, B Silvester, A Thwaite, declared a 
personal interest in item 7 on the grounds that they were members of the 
Future Healthcare Project Knutsford and Congleton Task/Finish Panel. 

 
76 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Mr Laurie Burton, Chairman of the Knutsford Town Plan Implementation 
Committee (KTPIC) addressed the Committee in relation to item 7 “Implications 



of the proposed closure of Riseley Street, The Willows, Macclesfield and the 
Tatton Ward, Knutsford”. 
 
Mr Burton explained that he was concerned about the temporary closure of 
Tatton Ward which had resulted in the Cabinet decision to agree to the temporary 
closure of Bexton Court.  He was concerned that such temporary closures could 
become permanent; and that other facilities provided at the Knutsford Community 
Hospital site, such as the Stanley Centre, would be reviewed.   
 
Mr Burton explained that it was difficult to understand the rationale behind closing 
facilities that had had significant investment in them in the past – he understood 
£1million had been spent in 1996 on fitting out the Community Hospital and a 
further £40,000 spent refurbishing the Tatton Ward wing in 2007.  He also 
understood that Bexton Court was the only specialist dementia provision in the 
north of the Borough and to replace such provision, even temporarily, would 
result in conversion costs to another facility.   
 
The Knutsford Town Plan’s Action Plan had identified as a priority the retention of 
local social care services “particularly Bexton Court as a specialist dementia care 
respite centre” and the upgrading of the Community Hospital.  He urged that the 
Knutsford Town Plan Implementation Committee be included in any future 
consultation around health and social care provision in the Knutsford area. 
 

77 IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED CLOSURE OF RISELEY STREET, 
THE WILLOWS, MACCLESFIELD AND TATTON WARD, KNUTSFORD  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Strategic Commissioning and 
Safeguarding on the implications of the proposed closure of Riseley Street and 
The Willows, in Macclesfield and the Tatton Ward, Knutsford Community 
Hospital. 
 
The report outlined that Riseley Street provided short break accommodation for 
adults with a learning disability and their carers.  The Willows provided support to 
adults experiencing mental ill health during the day through providing meaningful 
activities that assist in stabilising mental health and well being. 
 
The proposal to close Riseley Street meant there would be no health respite 
provision in Cheshire East borough as current users would access health respite 
at Crook Lane, Winsford.  The proposals were currently in the middle of a 
consultation period and joint reviews were being undertaken of service users to 
establish health and social care needs, including a Carers Assessment if 
required.  It was recognised that the building was not suitable.  It was proposed 
that a joint review with the Primary Care Trust should be undertaken to 
investigate the potential for providing respite provision jointly with step up and 
step down support included, and taking into account anticipated numbers of 
people requiring building based services as opposed to opting for a personal 
budget. 
 
The Willows focused on enabling people to recover from mental ill health and 
engage in the community.  Individual reviews of current users would be 
undertaken and until these were completed the impact on social care would be 
difficult to assess.  These reviews would have an impact on the Community 
Mental Health Teams who would have to ensure capacity to undertake such 
reviews within their workload. 



 
In relation to the Tatton Ward, the Committee was advised that the ward provided 
intermediate care beds for Older People who required a health input.  The 
Committee had been advised at its previous meeting that the East Cheshire 
Hospital Trust had taken the decision to temporarily close the Tatton Ward on 6 
September for a period of four months.  This would impact on Bexton Court as 
the two facilities were linked and therefore Members had requested a report to 
this meeting on the implications for social care provision at Bexton Court following 
the temporary closure of the Tatton Ward. 
 
At the meeting, Members were advised that the Cabinet, on 18 October, had 
approved the temporary closure of Bexton Court.  It was emphasised that this 
decision was for a temporary closure only and there could not be any permanent 
closure without a full consultation being undertaken.  The future reopening would 
be in consultation with the East Cheshire Hospital Trust and linked to the 
reopening of the Tatton Ward.   
 
The report to the Committee outlined that rent of £173k per annum was paid to 
the Council by the Hospital Trust in relation to the leasing of the wing of Bexton 
Court known as the Tatton Ward; at the moment a reduced amount of rent was 
being received.  There was also impact on staff who provided catering and 
domestic facilities and were having to be temporarily redeployed. 
 
 The report outlined the alternative arrangements being made to accommodate 
service users who would be affected by the temporary closure of Bexton Court.  
There were vacancies in other Community Support Centres in Crewe, 
Macclesfield and Congleton, which were being adapted as a priority to offer 
dementia respite support for people locally.  There were specialist day services in 
Handforth and Macclesfield, and Mountview Community Support Centre would 
also be able to offer dementia day care.  Each service user affected would have 
an individual review to find alternative provision and dedicated social workers had 
been allocated to support this process.  The Council had a statutory duty to meet 
assessed social care needs and was meeting these needs despite great pressure 
on the social care budget.  All the Council’s services had been rated by the Care 
Quality Commission as good or excellent. 
 
During discussion of the item the following points were raised: 
 

• That both the health and social care provision in Knutsford were valued 
services which were well used; 

• It was important that officers from both social care and health were 
involved in discussions around service provision so that a strategic view 
could be taken; 

• The GP consortia were involved in discussions about future provision; 
• That there was a Task/Finish Group already established which had been 

looking at future healthcare provision in Knutsford. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and the position regarding the 
temporary closure of Bexton Court, Knutsford be noted. 
 
 
 
 

78 PATIENT SERVICES TRANSPORT REVIEW  



 
Neil Evans of NHS Blackpool briefed on proposed service improvements for 
Patient Transport Services provided by the North West Ambulance Service 
(NWAS).   
 
In 2007, the Department of Health published a national policy document entitled 
“Eligibility Criteria for Patient Transport Services” which provided revised criteria 
for non-emergency patient transport services.  This defined patients as eligible for 
Patient Transport Services (PTS) in the following circumstances: 
 

 A patient’s medical condition required the skills or support of PTS staff on 
or after the journey; 

 It would be detrimental to a patient’s condition or recovery if they were to 
travel by other means; 

 A patient’s medical condition impacted upon their mobility to such an 
extent that they would be unable to access healthcare or it would be 
detrimental or hinder recovery to travel by other means; 

 A recognised parent/guardian where children were being conveyed. 
 
A comprehensive review of Patient Transport Services was undertaken in the 
North West and all 24 Primary Care Trusts had agreed the need to improve 
access to PTS services as there was a high level of variation in the interpretation 
of the above access criteria.  NHS Blackpool had established a project 
implementation team to progress the consistent use of the Department of 
Health’s defined eligibility criteria which would enable all healthcare professionals 
to ensure equity when booking PTS journeys through the North West Ambulance 
Service.  In future, to access the Patient Transport Service booking staff would 
use a pre assessment tool (comprising some pre eligibility questions) which had 
been developed and was available on the internet; patients who self booked 
would be able to access the tool via the telephone to an NWAS control centre. 
 
The pre assessment tool would be trialled in five early adopter sites across the 
North West between October – March 2011 and included Central and Eastern 
Cheshire PCT.  The trial had begun on 1 October 2010 and the findings from the 
early adopter sites would be assessed prior to implementation across the North 
West in April 2011.  Following initial trialling of the pre eligibility questions, a new 
set of questions had been introduced which would be used shortly.   
 
The Committee was advised that the new arrangements related to planned 
transport only and not emergency transport.  A patient information leaflet was 
being devised which would be widely available including in hospital sites and GP 
surgeries.  A recent training and information session had also been held for 
practice managers.  The leaflet would include information on the Healthcare 
Travel Costs scheme which was a scheme enabling the reclaiming of public 
transport costs if a patient was able to use public transport but cost was an issue.  
In relation to patients using their own transport or asking friends or family for a lift, 
Members raised the issue of people being reluctant to ask for help and wanting to 
remain independent as well as the extra cost of paying for parking at hospital as 
well as the travel costs.  In response, the Committee was advised that 
investigations could be made into the possibility of parking tokens being made 
available if this would help towards costs and enable patients to retain their 
independence.  It was also suggested that the Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
should be sent information about the pre qualification questions and other 
relevant information about the changes. 
 



RESOLVED:  That the changes to the Patient Transport Service be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

79 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 
September be confirmed as a correct record subject to a correction to minute 63 
to read “Councillor C Andrew, personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
member of the Cheshire and Wirral Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee”. 
  
 

80 THE CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COUNCILS JOINT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Cheshire and Wirral 
Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee be 
received. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 

 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 

 
 


